MATCHING SHARE

1. What are the basic requirements for the matching share? 

The nonfederal match (cash and in-kind contributions) must meet the criteria summarized below.  Please refer to the appropriate OMB Circulars for additional guidance.

   The nonfederal match must:

· Directly benefit and be specifically identifiable to the project or program; 
· Be necessary and reasonable for proper and efficient accomplishment of project or program objectives; 
· Be verifiable from the grant recipient's records (e.g., timesheets to track how much time an employee spends on the Japanese American Confinement Sites grant-assisted project); and

· Be allowable under cost principles defined in OMB Circulars (see OMB Circular A-87 (2 CFR 225) for cost principles for grants to state, tribal and local governments; OMB Circular A-21 (2 CFR 220) for cost principles for grants to institutions of higher education; or OMB Circular A-122 (2 CFR 230) for cost principles for grants to non-profit institutions).

   The nonfederal match must not be:

· Included as contributions for any other Federally assisted project or program (i.e., the same item cannot be used to match two different Federally assisted projects or programs); or

· Paid by the Federal Government under another award, except where authorized by Federal statute to be used for cost sharing or matching (i.e., Federal funds or Federally supported costs cannot be used as matching share).

2. What types of match are acceptable?

Acceptable types of a nonfederal match could be composed of cash or in-kind contributions (such as services, supplies, materials, equipment, buildings, or land*) provided by the grant recipient or nonfederal third parties.  *Please note that land applies only to those sites identified in Public Law 109-441: Jerome, Rohwer, Topaz and Honouliuli.

In-kind contributions are eligible only to the extent that they represent actual necessary costs to which Federal grant funds could be applied.  In-kind contributions must be reasonable, allowable, and allocable.  For example, fundraising costs are not allowable costs for Federal grant funds, and therefore, fundraising costs cannot be counted towards the required nonfederal matching share.

3. How should I place a value on in-kind contributions? 

In-kind contributions of services, supplies, materials, equipment, buildings, and land*, will be evaluated relative to value based on guidelines established in the OMB Circulars A-102 and A-110 (see below for additional information on the OMB Circulars).  The basis for determining the valuation of these in-kind contributions must be documented.  In some cases, it may be necessary for an independent appraiser to establish the fair market value of the in-kind contribution, and that the value or rate be certified by the grant recipient.  *Please note that land applies only to those sites identified in Public Law 109-441: Jerome, Rohwer, Topaz and Honouliuli.
Below is a summary of valuing in-kind contributions:

Volunteer services 

Volunteer services furnished by professional and technical personnel, consultants, and other skilled and unskilled labor may be counted as a nonfederal match if the service is an integral and necessary part of an approved project.  Rates for volunteer services shall be consistent with those paid for similar work in the grant recipient's organization.  In those instances in which the required skills are not found in the grant recipient’s organization, rates shall be consistent with those paid for similar work in the labor market in which the grant recipient competes for the type of services involved.  In either case, paid fringe benefits that are reasonable, allowable, and allocable may be included in the valuation. 

Donated services 

When an employer other than the grant recipient furnishes the services of an employee, these services shall be valued at the employee's regular rate of pay (plus an amount of fringe benefits that are reasonable, allowable, and allocable but exclusive of overhead costs), provided these services are in the same skill for which the employee is normally paid. 

Donated supplies & materials 

Donated supplies may include such items as expendable equipment, office supplies, laboratory supplies, workshop or classroom supplies, and construction materials such as bricks and lumber, needed to perform the grant-assisted work.  Value assessed to donated supplies included in the nonfederal match shall be reasonable and shall not exceed the fair market value of the supplies at the time of the donation. 

Donated equipment

Donated equipment shall not exceed the fair market value of equipment of the same age and condition at the time of donation. 
Loaned equipment 

Loaned equipment shall not exceed its fair rental value. 
Donated space

Donated space shall not exceed the fair rental value of comparable space as established by an independent appraisal of comparable space and facilities in a privately owned building in the same locality.

Donated buildings

Donated buildings shall not exceed the fair market value at the time of donation to the recipient as established by an independent appraiser and certified by a responsible official of the recipient.

Donated land*  

Donated land for the preservation of these sites will be considered as a nonfederal match if the land is an integral part of the grant proposal, is part of the historic site, and will be accessible to the general public. Donations of land value must be supported by an appraisal, meeting the Uniform Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions (available at www.usdoj.gov/enrd/land-ack/), and must be certified by a responsible official of the recipient. *Please note that land only applies to those sites identified in Public Law 109-441: Jerome, Rohwer, Topaz and Honouliuli.

4. Can cash or in-kind contributions that were obtained before the grant award be counted towards the nonfederal match? 

Cash that was obtained but not expended prior to the effective date of the grant award may be used as a nonfederal match.  However, if the applicant has expended funds to acquire goods or services, see the section below on costs incurred prior to the grant award.  Likewise, a commitment for an in-kind contribution (e.g. a third party promises to print a document at no cost to the applicant) may be considered as a nonfederal match.  However, if the in-kind good or service has been utilized or acquired prior to the award (e.g. volunteer work has already been performed, or land has already been purchased), see the section below on pre-agreement costs.

5. Where can I learn more about matching share requirements? 

The National Park Service (NPS) administers the Japanese American Confinement Sites grant program in keeping with Federal-wide grant-making requirements. These requirements are contained in grants management circulars issued by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB).  For grants to state, tribal and local governments, OMB Circular A-102 (codified by the Department of the Interior in 43 CFR 12.64), stipulates matching share requirements.  For grants to institutions of higher education and non-profit institutions, OMB Circular A-110 (see 43 CFR 12.923) contains matching share requirements that are quite similar to those in Circular A-102. 

6. What types of costs can be covered by the grant award?

Costs covered by the Federal share of the grant award must be:  1) directly related, 2) necessary, and 3) reasonable for the proper and efficient accomplishment of project objectives.  Please refer to the following OMB Circulars to help answer questions about specific types of allowable costs for Federal grants.  For grants to state, tribal and local governments, OMB Circular A-87 (2 CFR 225) delineates allowable costs.  For grants to institutions of higher education see OMB Circular A-21 (2 CFR 220).  OMB Circular A-122 (2 CFR 230) delineates allowable costs for non-profit institutions.

7. May we apply for a grant to fund a project that we are currently working on? 

It is the intent of NPS that funds be awarded to assist work not yet undertaken, rather than to help pay for work already begun or completed.  However, work to be performed on subsequent phases of a project, which have not been performed at the time of the award of the grant, may be proposed.

